recapitalization exceeded (was less than) $33.4 million. The determination of
any such adjustment will be made subsequent to the closing date of the
recapitalization. If any additional payment is to be made to Smith & Nephew
pursuant to the foregoing, the Company may borrow such amount under the new
revolving credit facility for distribution to DonJoy for payment to Smith &
Nephew.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain
assumptions that DonJoy believes are reasonable under the circumstances. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data do not purport to represent what
DonJoy's consolidated financial position or consolidated results of operations
would have actually been if the Transactions had in fact occurred on the dates
indicated and are not necessarily representative of DonJoy's consolidated
financial position or results of operations for any future date or period. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction
with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto and
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" included elsewhere in this prospectus.

60

66

DONJOY, L.L.C.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 29, 1999

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
----------   -----------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash.....   $ 1,086   $  (1,086)(a)   $   --
Accounts receivable, net of allowance

for doubtful accounts of $697.....   16,415   --   16,415
Accounts receivable, related

parties.....   1,983   --   1,983
Inventories, net.....   14,441   --   14,441
Other current assets.....   582   --   582

-------   ---------   --------
Total current assets.....   34,507   (1,086)   33,421

Property, plant and equipment, net....   6,377   --   6,377
Intangible assets, net.....   34,609   --   34,609
Other assets.....   134   7,200(b)   7,334

-------   ---------   --------
Total assets.....   $75,627   $   6,114   $ 81,741

=======   =========   ========

LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable.....   $ 6,306   $   --   $  6,306
Accounts payable, related parties.....   157   --   157
Accrued compensation.....   1,669   --   1,669
Accrued commissions.....   794   --   794
Intercompany obligations.....   1,695   (1,086)(c)   609
Other accrued liabilities.....   420   --   420

-------   ---------   --------
Total current liabilities.....   11,041   (1,086)(c)   9,955

Long-term debt.....   --   113,453(d)   113,453
Redeemable Preferred Units.....   --   30,000(e)   30,000
Members' equity (deficit).....   64,586   (136,253)(f)   (71,667)

-------   ---------   --------
Total liabilities and members' equity

(deficit).....   $75,627   $   6,114   $ 81,741
=======   =========   ========

</TABLE>

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet.

61

67

DONJOY, L.L.C.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

BALANCE SHEET
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS IN ALL TABLES)

(a) Entry records elimination of cash retained by Smith & Nephew in
accordance with the recapitalization agreement.

(b) The Company incurred fees and expenses of $8.7 million in connection
with the Transactions, of which approximately $1.5 million will be

[…]

a pro rata basis. The $1.4 million of fees will be accreted as
dividends over the term of the Redeemable Preferred Units.

(f) Consists of the following adjustments to members' equity (deficit):

<TABLE>
<S>   <C>
Equity investments by CDP.....  $  64,550
Equity investment by Management Members.....   1,850
Less: Note receivable from Management Members.....   (1,400)
Consideration paid to Smith & Nephew.....   (199,756)
Transaction fees.....   (1,497)

---------
$(136,253)
=========

</TABLE>

62

68

DONJOY, L.L.C.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 29, 1999
--------------------------------------   --------------------------------------

PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
----------   -----------   ---------   ----------   -----------   ---------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net revenues.....   $101,169   $   --   $101,169   $54,653   $   --   $54,653
Cost of goods sold.....   46,329   (3,249)(a)   43,080   25,642   (1,817)(a)   23,825

--------   --------   --------   -------   -------   -------
Gross profit.....   54,840   3,249   58,089   29,011   1,817   30,828

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing.....   25,296   --   25,296   13,371   --   13,371
General and administrative.....   16,484   (3,043)(b)   13,441   8,773   (1,411)(b)   7,362
Research and development.....   2,248   --   2,248   1,048   --   1,048
Restructuring costs.....   2,467   --   2,467   --   --   --

--------   --------   --------   -------   -------   -------
Total operating expenses.....   46,495   (3,043)   43,452   23,192   (1,411)   21,781
Income from operations.....   8,345   6,292   14,637   5,819   3,228   9,047
Interest income (expense), net.....   --   (15,031)(c)   (15,031)   --   (7,516)(c)   (7,516)

--------   --------   --------   -------   -------   -------
Income (loss) before income taxes....   8,345   (8,739)   (394)   5,819   (4,288)   1,531

Provision (benefit) for income taxes...   3,394   (3,394)(d)   --   2,387   (2,387)(d)   --
--------   --------   --------   -------   -------   -------

Net income (loss).....   $  4,951   $ (5,345)   $   (394)   $ 3,432   $(1,901)   $ 1,531
========   ========   ========   =======   =======   =======

EBITDA(e).....   $ 15,665   $ 21,957   $ 8,270   $11,498
========   ========   =======   =======

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

</TABLE>

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income.

63

69

DONJOY, L.L.C.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF INCOME

[…]

& Nephew allocations for bonus, pension and insurance or payroll taxes
and benefits or charges for direct legal expenses incurred by Smith &
Nephew on DonJoy's behalf, which costs and expenses DonJoy believes it
would have incurred on a stand-alone basis in approximately the same
amounts during the pro forma periods presented, and are of a nature it
will continue to incur following the recapitalization. Accordingly, no
pro forma adjustments for these items have been made. For a more
complete description of the corporate charges and allocations, the
services performed by Smith & Nephew after the recapitalization and the
ability of DonJoy to replace such services, see Note 3 of Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements, "Risk Factors -- No Recent Prior
Operations as an Independent Company," "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations -- Overview --

64

70

Smith & Nephew Allocations and Sales" and "Certain Relationships and
Related Transactions -- Other Agreements between DonJoy and Smith &
Nephew -- Transition Services Agreement."

(c) Pro forma adjustments to interest expense as a result of the
Transactions are as follows:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

SIX MONTHS
YEAR ENDED   ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 1998   JUNE 29, 1999
-----------------   -------------

<S>   <C>   <C>
New credit facility ($15,000 at

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

assumed weighted average rate
of 8.25%).....   $ 1,279   $  639

Old notes.....   12,625   6,313
Commitment fee on unused portion

of new revolving credit
facility ($25,000 at 0.5%).....   125   63

-------   ------
Total pro forma cash interest

expense.....   14,029   7,015
Amortization of debt issuance

costs.....   802   401
Amortization of discount.....   200   100

-------   ------
Total pro forma interest

expense.....   $15,031   $7,516
=======   ======

</TABLE>

(d) Eliminates provision for income taxes. DonJoy and the Company are
limited liability companies; as such neither will be subject to tax
following the recapitalization as DonJoy's earnings will be included in
the taxable income of its members. The indenture and the new credit
facility permit the Company to make distributions to DonJoy in certain
amounts to allow DonJoy to make distributions to its members to pay
income taxes on such allocated earnings.

(e) EBITDA is defined as income from operations plus restructuring costs,
and depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not a measure of